reporting by state and local governments for pensions. It also improves information provided by state
and local governmental employers about financial support for pensions that is provided by other entities.
Also, in November 2013, the GASB issued GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for
Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date - an amendment of GASB Statement
No. 68, which will eliminate the source of a potential significant understatement of restated beginning
net position and expense in the first year of implementation of GASB Statement No. 68 in the accrual-
basis financial statements of employers and non-employer contributing entities.

The provisions of the Statement Nos. 68 and 71 are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15,
2014. While restatement of all prior periods was not practical because the actuarial information was not
available, the cumulative effect of applying this statement is reported as a restatement of beginning net
position as of July 1, 2014. As of July 1, 2014, the City restated its net position to record beginning net
pension liability and beginning deferred outflows of resources related to pensions as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Change in
Accounting
Principle As Restated

Primary Government:
Govermental Activities..... 2,341,631$   (1,879,347)$   462,284$

Business-Type Activities:
San Francisco International Airport..... 266,757   (205,769)   60,988
San Francisco Water Enterprise..... 654,212   (155,107)   499,105
Hetch Hetchy Water and Power..... 513,550   (37,755)   475,795
Municipal Transportation Agency..... 2,686,060   (429,446)   2,256,614
General Hospital Medical Center..... (50,570)   (311,922)   (362,492)
San Francisco Wastewater Enterprise..... 1,181,867   (69,147)   1,112,720
Port of San Francisco..... 371,289   (30,469)   340,820
Laguna Honda Hospital..... 394,695   (130,368)   264,327

Total Business-Type Activities..... 6,017,860   (1,369,983)   4,647,877

Total Primary Government..... 8,359,491$   (3,249,330)$   5,110,161$

Successor Agency Private-Purpose Trust Fund..... (439,637)$   (22,407)$   (462,044)$

Net Position, at Beginning of Year

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2015

(Dollars in Thousands)

56

In January 2013, the GASB issued Statement No. 69, Government Combinations and Disposals of
Government Operations. The statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards for
governments that combine or dispose of their operations. The new standard is effective for periods
beginning after December 15, 2013. Implementation of this statement did not have a significant impact
on the City for the year ended June 30, 2015.